

FROM THE MAYOR: I would like to welcome Bryan Holsinger to our Highway Department.

**HOLIDAY TIME:** From the Mayor, Trustees, Clerk's Office and the Highway Department, we wish you all a very Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.

**LIGHTS IN THE PARK & TREE LIGHTING**: The Village of Celoron would like to welcome all residents to the "Lights in the Park & Tree Lightning", Saturday December 10, 2022 from 3:00-6:00 p.m. Come and enjoy the Tree Lighting, Music, Hot Cocoa, Ornament Crafts and Santa visits. Tree Lighting will be at 5:15 p.m.

Many Thanks! To the following sponsors:

SANTA LEVEL: Brindle Barn, Real Estate Advantage, Chautauqua Harbor Hotel and Media One Group.

SNOWMAN LEVEL: Celoron/Lakewood Moose Lodge #2587, Lake Shore Savings Bank, Century 21 Turner Brokers, Industrial Welding and Fabrication and Eventz by Scott.

REINDEER LEVEL: Chautauqua-Cattaraugus Board of Realtors, Jamestown Awning & Party Tents, and Alexander (Duke) McLachlan-Howard Hanna Holt.

**<u>CHRIC GRANT</u>**: We have received notification that The Village of Celoron has been awarded a \$535,000 grant for owner occupied home improvements.

**WINTER PARKING REGULATIONS:** The Village Highway Department has been busy keeping the streets and sidewalks plowed. Just a friendly reminder: The Village of Celoron does not allow roadside parking between the hours of 2:00 a.m. to 7:00 a.m. from November 1<sup>st</sup> to April 1<sup>st</sup>. The Village of Celoron takes its responsibility of snowplowing seriously and asks that you cooperate with the Village's attempt to serve the entire Village. Therefore, all persons with, or access to, driveways and/or garages are expected to park off the roadways in order to facilitate the required task of snowplowing Celoron's streets. The Village will adhere to the following Winter Parking procedure: A note on the car windshield will be your first and only warning of a violation of the Winter Parking Regulations. A second violation during this winter season could cause, at your expense, your vehicle or anything else parked illegally to be towed. If you have any questions regarding this policy, contact Village Hall at 487-4175.

**<u>CODE ENFORCEMENT</u>**: Code Enforcement Officer Gregory A. Osman's hours are, Tuesday's and Thursday's from 12:00 noon to 4:00 pm. His cell phone number is 716/499-7190 and his office number is 716/487-4175.

Reminder: A Building Permit is required for fences, pools, roofs, storage sheds etc. If you have any questions, please contact our Code Enforcement Officer. It is better to call and ask about a permit than to have to pay the penalty for not obtaining a permit.

<u>VILLAGE HALL HOURS</u>: Winter hours are in effect now thru April 3, 2023 of 9:00 a.m.- 4:00 p.m. and closed 12:30-1:30 p.m. for lunch on Mondays, Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays. Closed on Wednesdays. As of April 3, 2023, we will resume the office hours of 9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. on Mondays, Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays.